continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and that, therefore, it is appropriate to adopt the going concern
basis in preparing the condensed consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective

A number of amendments and interpretations have been issued which are not expected to have any significant impact on the
accounting policies and reporting.

Standards and amendments effective for the year

New accounting standards and amendments effective for the year and adopted by the Group in 2018 are IFRS 9 – Financial
Instruments and IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 16 – Leases has also been adopted in 2018, a year
earlier than its mandatory effective date of 1 January 2019.

RELX 2018 I Results 24

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

The impact of the adoption of these standards on the full year 2017 results is as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2017

2017 as
reported

£m
IFRS 9 impact

£m

IFRS 15
impact

£m

IFRS 16
impact

£m

2017 as
restated

£m
Income statement
Revenue 7,355 – (14) – 7,341
Adjusted operating profit 2,284 – (11) 11 2,284
Reported operating profit 1,905 – (11) 11 1,905
Net finance costs (182) (2) – (15) (199)
Adjusted net profit attributable to RELX PLC shareholders 1,635 (2) (9) (4) 1,620
Reported net profit attributable to RELX PLC shareholders 1,659 (2) (9) – 1,648
Adjusted EPS 81.0p (0.1p) (0.5p) (0.2p) 80.2p
Reported EPS 82.2p (0.1p) (0.5p) – 81.6p

Statement of financial position
Right-of-use asset 16 – – 271 287
Borrowings (including lease liability) (4,886) 14 – (381) (5,253)
Finance lease receivable – – – 57 57
Deferred income (1,834) – (76) – (1,910)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments replaces the existing classification and measurement requirements in IAS 39 – Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. RELX has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively, with the exception of hedge accounting,
which has been applied prospectively. The main impact on previously reported numbers results in a reduction to borrowings
of £14m as at 31 December 2017, arising from a retrospective change in the treatment under IFRS 9 of certain debt
modifications undertaken in 2012 and 2013.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers provides a single point of reference for revenue recognition, including